The key assumptions used by management in the financial model in determining value in use are:

Forecast volumes and tariffs for the sale of electricity:

The electricity price was determined as the average of commercial offers received by similar companies of the Group,
from a number of potential consumers, taking into account annual indexation for forecast inflation.

Commissioning dates are based on the management’s expectations, the volumes and period of electricity
generation by wind turbines are based on the technical documentation of the project (design estimates, contract
with the contractor, etc.).

2024 2025 2026 2027 2044
Electricity sales volume, thousand kWh 88,688 212,850 212,850 212,850 124,163
Tariffs Tenge/kWh 19.07 20.19 21.27 22.28 38.83

The volume of sales for 2028-2044 was determined at the level of the volumes of the Group Development Plan for 2023
2027.

The cash flows were discounted using an after-tax interest rate of 16.97% per annum, which was determined based on
the weighted average cost of capital of Ereymentau Wind Power LLP. As a result of the test, the Group recognized an
impairment loss of 6,220 million tenge.

Sustainable development Corporate governance Annexes

SAMRUK-KAZYNA JSC ANNUAL REPORT 2022 193

Sensitivity of impairment test - for Green energy production

In millions of Tenge (Decrease)/increase in material assumptions (Decrease)/increase in value in use

Electricity tariff -10% (2,317)
+10% 2,336

Sales volume -10% (2,791)
+10% 2,791

WACC -1% 1,394
+1% (1,255)

JV Alaigyr LLP

As at December 31, 2022,the Group carried out an assessment of the value of the use of the net assets of the subsidiary of
National Mining Company “Tau-Ken Samruk”, JV Alaigyr LLP When assessing the following key assumptions were used:

	• Discount rate (cost of equity) in the amount of 11.84%;

	• The launch of the factory and the output to the design capacity of 900 thousand tonnes are planned in 2024;

	• Project implementation period until 2038;

	• The projected price for lead-silver ore is 2,240 us dollars per ton and is indexed in the forecast period.

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Group recognised an impairment loss on property, plant and equipment of JV